COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF ADAIR |) | CASE NO. |
|---------------------------------|---|------------|
| COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR AN |) | 2021-00315 |
| ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT |) | |

<u>ORDER</u>

On February 10, 2022, the Commission issued an Order in this matter establishing rates for services rendered by Adair County Water District (Adair District). The Order contains an inadvertent error on page 11 of the Order that discusses a six-year phase-in of rates, but the reference should be to a three-year phase-in.

Finding that the February 10, 2022 Order should be amended, the Commission, HEREBY ORDERS, *nunc pro tunc*, that:

1. The sentence on page 11 of the February 10, 2022 Order reading, "Due to the absence of evidence that the quality of Adair District's service will decline or be degraded as a result of a temporary lower level of revenue than otherwise justifiable, and in recognition of the balance required by the provision of service under KRS 278.030(2) and the impact an increase of this magnitude would have on customers, the Commission finds that a six-year phase-in of rates should be approved." is stricken and replaced with the following sentence:

> Due to the absence of evidence that the quality of Adair District's service will decline or be degraded as a result of a temporary lower level of revenue than otherwise justifiable, and in recognition of the balance required by the provision of service under KRS 278.030(2) and the impact an increase of

this magnitude would have on customers, the Commission finds that a three-year phase-in of rates should be approved.

2. All provisions of the February 10, 2022 Order that are not in conflict with the

terms of this Order shall remain in effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission



ATTEST:

Juda C. Bridwell

Executive Director

Case No. 2021-00315

*Holly Nicholas Kentucky Eng Group PLLC P.O. Box 1034 Versailles, KENTUCKY 40383

*Lenny Stone General Manager Adair County Water District 109 Grant Lane P. O. Box 567 Columbia, KY 42728

*Adair County Water District 109 Grant Lane P. O. Box 567 Columbia, KY 42728